

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAMSON TAIWO DADA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

SETH P. WAXMAN	CHRISTOPHER J. MEADE
RACHEL Z. STUTZ	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	ANNE K. SMALL
HALE AND DORR LLP	ELOISE PASACHOFF
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW	JODIE MORSE
Washington, DC 20006	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
(202) 663-6000	HALE AND DORR LLP
RAED GONZALEZ	399 Park Avenue
QUAN, BURDETTE & PEREZ, P.C.	New York, NY 10022
5177 Richmond Avenue	(212) 230-8800
Suite 800	MEGAN BARBERO
Houston, TX 77056	SYDENHAM B. ALEXANDER III
(713) 625-9225	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
	60 State Street
	Boston, MA 02109
	(617) 526-6000

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT'S CONSTRUCTION, UN- DER WHICH A VOLUNTARY DEPARTURE RECIPIENT IS EFFECTIVELY DENIED A MOTION TO REOPEN, IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE .....	2
A. The Government's Interpretation Im- properly Focuses On The Voluntary Departure Provision In Isolation .....	2
B. The Government's Reading Relies On A Misunderstanding Of The Voluntary Departure Bargain.....	3
C. The Government's Reliance On The Legislative Evolution Of Each Provi- sion In Isolation Fails .....	6
D. The Government's Construction Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns .....	9
II. TOLLING PRESERVES A VOLUNTARY DEPAR- TURE RECIPIENT'S RIGHT TO A MOTION TO REOPEN AND IS CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME .....	11
A. The Agency's Regulations Do Not Speak To Tolling.....	11
B. <i>Stone</i> Does Not Preclude Tolling.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
III. THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE'S PROPOSED RULE PROVIDES AN ALTERNATIVE TO TOLLING THAT UNDERCUTS THE GOVERNMENT'S ARGUMENTS AND OFFERS THE COURT ANOTHER POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE .....	16
A. The Proposed Rule Reveals The Shortcomings In The Government's Arguments.....	16
B. The Solution Provided In The Proposed Rule Offers An Alternative Means To Resolve This Case.....	19
IV. THERE IS NO AGENCY POSITION ON TOLLING THAT WARRANTS DEFERENCE .....	20
A. The BIA's Decision In <i>Shaar</i> Does Not Warrant Deference .....	22
B. The 1997 Regulations Provide No Basis For <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	25
C. The Analysis Of The Tolling Question In The Preamble To The Newly Proposed Rule Does Not Warrant <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	12, 16
<i>Azarte v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	7
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	23
<i>Burnett v. New York Central Railroad Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) .....	16
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	26
<i>Chedad v. Gonzales</i> , 497 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	5, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources De- fense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	20
<i>Choub v. Gonzales</i> , 2007 WL 2316919 (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2007) .....	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	10
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964) .....	2, 3, 7
<i>Daneshvar v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	8
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	27
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	12
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	10
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) .....	8
<i>Matter of Shaar</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 541 (BIA 1996) .....	22, 23
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	8
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	26
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	21, 24, 26
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	8
<i>Wisconsin Department of Health &amp; Family Services v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	20
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	16

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

#### Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C.

§§ 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 1101(a)(47) .....	13
§ 1229a(c)(7) .....	5, 6
§ 1229b(b)(1).....	5
§ 1229c.....	22
§ 1229c(b)(1) .....	5, 8
§ 1229c(b)(2) .....	3
§ 1229c(f).....	14
§ 1252b(e)(2) (1994) .....	22, 23
§ 1254(e) (1994) .....	22
§ 1255(a).....	5
8 C.F.R.	
§ 3.2 (1994).....	23
§ 3.8 (1994).....	23
§ 244.2 (1995).....	22
§ 1003.1(e)(5) .....	4
§ 1003.1(e)(6) .....	24
§ 1003.1(g).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1003.2(c)(1) .....	5
§ 1003.2(d).....	15
§ 1003.2(f) .....	13
§ 1240.26(c)(3) .....	14
§ 1240.26(d).....	14
§ 1240.26(f) .....	12
§ 1240.26(h).....	13
§ 1241.1(f) .....	14, 15
§ 1241.7 .....	14
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997) .....	3, 11, 12, 25
72 Fed. Reg. 67,674 (Nov. 30, 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Singer, Norman J., <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000).....	8
Respondent's Brief, <i>Azarte v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-73947 (9th Cir. Dec. 1, 2003).....	21
Respondent's Brief, <i>Banda-Ortiz v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-61100 (5th Cir. May 9, 2005) .....	24
Respondent's Brief, <i>Dekoladenu v. Gonzales</i> , Nos. 04-2164 & 05-1737 (4th Cir. Sept. 19, 2005) .....	21
Respondent's Brief, <i>Kanivets v. Gonzales</i> , Nos. 03-3569 & 03-4187 (3d Cir. Jan. 16, 2004) .....	25
Respondent's Brief, <i>Ugokwe v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , No. 05-15237 (11th Cir. Dec. 19, 2005) .....	21
